PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7277467

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER NAGY	01/14/2019
MICHELE MARCOLONGO	01/12/2019
REGINA WIDDOWS	01/14/2019
JONATHAN D. ALBERT	01/14/2019
ERIC CHANG	01/14/2019
JASON ZERWECK	01/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INVISALERT SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	21 W. WASHINGTON ST.	
Internal Address:	STE E	
City:	WEST CHESTER	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19380	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17646124

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)212-7562

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a lax number, if provided, if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

Phone: 6502121700

Email: info@shayglenn.com,lisa@shayglenn.com

Correspondent Name: SHAY GLENN LLP
Address Line 1: 2755 CAMPUS DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 225

Address Line 4: SAN MATEO, CALIFORNIA 94403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14714-702.301	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA RODRIQUEZ	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard D. Shoop/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2022	

DATENT 507230548 REEL: 059585 FRAME: 0379

Total Attachments: 10 source=14714-702.301 Recordation Coversheet and Assignment Document#page1.tif source=14714-702.301 Recordation Coversheet and Assignment Document#page2.tif source=14714-702.301 Recordation Coversheet and Assignment Document#page3.tif source=14714-702.301 Recordation Coversheet and Assignment Document#page4.tif source=14714-702.301 Recordation Coversheet and Assignment Document#page5.tif source=14714-702.301 Recordation Coversheet and Assignment Document#page6.tif source=14714-702.301 Recordation Coversheet and Assignment Document#page7.tif source=14714-702.301 Recordation Coversheet and Assignment Document#page8.tif source=14714-702.301 Recordation Coversheet and Assignment Document#page9.tif source=14714-702.301 Recordation Coversheet and Assignment Document#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 059585 FRAME: 0380

SG DOCKET NO.: 14714-702.301

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

RECORDATION FORM COVER S)11171
PATENTS ONLY	

TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AN ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF.	ND TRADEMARK OFFICE. PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
(1) Peter NAGY (01/14/2019) (2) Michele MARCOLONGO (01/12/2019) (3) Regina WIDDOWS (01/14/2019) (4) Jonathan D. ALBERT (01/14/2019) (5) Eric CHANG (01/14/2019) (6) Jason ZERWECK (01/14/2019)	Name: INVISALERT SOLUTIONS, LLC 21 W. Washington St., Ste E West Chester, PA 19380
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Assignment Merger	Name:
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address:
Other	City: State: Zip:
	Country: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exercises 	ecution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) – 17/646,124	B. Patent No.(s) -
Title: TAMPER RESISTANT ONE-TIME USE WRISTBAND AND CLASP AND ALGORITHM TO ENHANCE THE PRACTICAL USE OF RADIO FREQUENCY FOR PROXIMITY BETWEEN TWO OR MORE ENTITIES	Title:
Additional num	nbers attached? Yes No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Richard D. Shoop Shay Glenn LLP 2929 Campus Drive, Suite 225 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
San Mateo, CA 94403	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)(1)): \$0.00
DO NOT USE 1	THIS SPACE
0.00	
8. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tr	rue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
document.	on and any analogo copy to a nac copy of the original
	ard D. Shoop/ April 13, 2022
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date Total number of pag : 10
	PATENT 100

REEL: 059585 FRAME: 0381

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we, by **Peter Nagy**, of Ivyland, Pennsylvania; **Michele Marcolongo**, of Aston, Pennsylvania; **Regina Widdows** of Ivyland, Pennsylvania; **Jonathan D. Albert** of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; **Eric Chang** of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; and **Jason Zerweck** of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), respectively; (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have invented certain new and useful improvements in TAMPER RESISTANT CLASP AND WRISTBAND APPARATUS AND ASSOCIATED PATIENT MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE, set forth in a Patent application for which an International Application was filed on September 14, 2017, PCT/US2017/051545, designating the United States; and

WHEREAS, InvisAlert Solutions, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, United States having its principal place of business at 16 Eisenhard Drive, Ivyland, Pennsylvania 18974 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me/us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I/We acknowledge, I/We, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and I/We authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as well as the Director(s) of all foreign patent offices, to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

PATENT REEL: 059585 FRAME: 0382

AND I/We covenant and agree that I/We have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND I/We further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, I/We will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me/us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

AND I/WE further hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct application number and filing date into this Assignment, if none is indicated on that date of my/our execution of this Assignment.

Rest of page intentionally left blank

2

T6892-22363WO01

Date:1-14-2019	Signature: _	Peter Nagy
Date:	Signature: _	Michele Marcolongo
Date:	Text Signature: _	Regina Widdows
Date:	Signature: _	Jonathan D. Albert
Date:	Signature: _	Eric Chang
Date:	Signature: _	Jason Zerweck

T6892-22363WO01

Date:	***************************************	Signature:	Th. 5 T
			Peter Nagy
Date:		Signature:	Michele Marcolongo
Date:	1/14/19	Signature:	Regina Meddows Regina Widdows
Date:	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	Signature:	Jonathan D. Albert
Date:		Signature:	Eric Chang
Date:		Signature:	Jason Zerweck

Date:		Signature:	
			Peter Nagy
Date:		Signature:	Michele Marcolongo
Date:	. 1	Signature:	Regina Widdows
Date:	1/14/19	Signature:	Jonathan D. Albert
Date: _		Signature:	Eric Chang
Date:		Signature:	Iason Zerweck

T6892-22363WO01

Date:	Signature:	
	-	Peter Nagy
Date:	Signature:	Michele Marcolongo
Date:	Signature:	Regina Widdows
Date:	Signature:	Jonathan D. Albert
Date: Jan 14, 2019	Signature: _	Eric Chang
Date:	Signature:	Jason Zerweck

Date:	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Signature:	Peter Nagy
Date:		Signature:	Michele Marcolongo
Date:		Signature:	Regina Widdows
Date:		Signature:	Jonathan D. Albert
Date:		Signature:	Eric Chang
Date:	1-14-7019	Signature:	Jason Leeweek J.

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we, by **Peter Nagy**, of Ivyland, Pennsylvania; **Michele Marcolongo**, of Aston, Pennsylvania; **Regina Widdows** of Ivyland, Pennsylvania; **Jonathan D. Albert** of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; **Eric Chang** of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; and **Jason Zerweck** of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), respectively; (hereinafter referred to as Assignors) have invented certain new and useful improvements in TAMPER RESISTANT CLASP AND WRISTBAND APPARATUS AND ASSOCIATED PATIENT MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE, set forth in a Patent application for which an International Application was filed on September 14, 2017, PCT/US2017/051545, designating the United States; and

WHEREAS, InvisAlert Solutions, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, United States having its principal place of business at 16 Eisenhard Drive, Ivyland, Pennsylvania 18974 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me/us by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I/We acknowledge, I/We, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all divisions and continuations of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries; and I/We authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as well as the Director(s) of all foreign patent offices, to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND I/We covenant and agree that I/We have the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND I/We further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, I/We will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to me/us regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

PATENT REEL: 059585 FRAME: 0389 AND I/WE further hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct application number and filing date into this Assignment, if none is indicated on that date of my/our execution of this Assignment.

Rest of page intentionally left blankIN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

Date:Signature:	Peter Nagy
1/12/19 Date:Signature:	Michele Marcolongo
Date:Signature:	Regina Widdows
Date: Signature:	Jonathan D. Albert
Date:Signature:	Eric Chang
Date:Signature:	Jason Zerweck
T6892-22363WO01	

PATENT REEL: 059585 FRAME: 0390 1er